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• Westlife Development (WDL) posted strong numbers across parameters, with revenue 
being 15% higher than our estimate (INR538cr vs est. of INR467cr), fired up by SSSG of 97% 
YoY (on a low base). Revenue per store continually increased to INR6.7cr (Q4FY22: INR6cr). 
Dine-in channel (58% of sales) grew by 14% from the pre-COVID-19 base, whereas 
convenience channel (42% of sales) grew 14% YoY. 

• R.M. inflation brought about a 112bps YoY contraction in gross margins to 64.3%; however, 
cost-saving in employee spends and other overheads resulted in strong EBITDA beat 
(INR87cr vs est. of INR68cr) with improvement of 239bps in EBITDA margins on QoQ basis.  

• On account of a fully normalized quarter after the COVID-19-induced lockdown, PAT came 
in at INR24cr against loss of INR33cr in the same quarter last year. 

• The company opened 5 stores during the quarter, taking up its tally to 331 stores (12 stores 
are under ground-break). It also opened 5 McCafes and 12 EOTFs, increasing the total to 
267 and 132, respectively. Westlife also plans to add 35–40 new restaurants on full-year 
basis. 

• We maintain our BUY rating with a target price of INR688/share. 
 

Focused strategy for dine-in channel ensues superior results 
Dine-in format has been under pressure over the last two years amid the WFH scenario, with 
most QSR players completely changing their focus towards the convenience channel. However, 
WDL continued to open delivery-led large-sized stores (40-50% higher than industry average), as 
burgers are largely out-of-home consumption items. This strategy paid rich dividends to the 
company as its revenue per store improved by ~20% to INR6.7cr over the last one year (WDL’s 
revenue per store was already ~40% higher than competition). Going forward, the company 
expects to maintain dine-in: delivery mix of 60:40 as the convenience channel continues to post 
decent growth (14% YoY on a strong base). We expect WDL to post a 26% revenue CAGR over 
FY22-24, led by strong footfalls, menu innovations and higher store opening run-rate.   
  
Operating margins continue to impress 
Despite high commodity inflation and COVID-19-led lockdown restrictions, WDL’s margin profile 
has been resilient, with operating margin improving 200bps over two years. The key pillars of 
margin improvement are (a) higher revenue per store, (b) premiumisation strategy and (c) cost 
optimisation initiatives. Not only this, the company’s continued focus on high-margin McCafes 
is also aiding its overall margin profile. With normalisation setting in, we expect WDL’s margin 
profile to improve further and reach 17% by FY24E (from ~14% in FY20), driven by higher salience 
of McCafes, menu innovations from WDL on the premium end and supply chain efficiencies  
 

Valuations: Positive outlook, maintain BUY 
With the economy re-opening, WDL’s revenue per store reached its highest ever at INR6.7cr. We 
expect its dine-in format to gain impetus, further enhancing the revenue per store to around 
INR7-7.5cr over the medium term. Although WDL opened only 5 stores during the quarter, 12 
stores are already under ground-break as the company has guided to open 35-40 stores in FY23 
(much better than erstwhile run-rate of 20-25 stores). The company took pricing action in the 
quarter to mitigate commodity inflation; moreover, we believe supply chain efficiencies and 
better product mix would continue to enhance its margin profile and return ratios. With a strong 
beat on earnings, we revise our revenue, EBITDA and PAT estimates upwards by 7%, 5% and 9%, 
respectively. We reiterate our BUY recommendation on the stock with a revised target price of 
INR688/share (previous TP: INR 658/share), valuing the company at 25x FY24E EV/EBITDA. 
 
 

  Q1FY23 Q1FY22 %YoY Q4FY22 %QoQ FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Net Sales (INR cr) 538 259 108 455 18.2 1,576 2,094 2,507 

Growth (%)           59.9 32.8 19.7 

EBITDA (INR cr) 87 2  NA  63 38.7 189 341 425 

EBITDA margins 
(%) 

16.2% 1.0%  NA  13.8% 
239 

bps 
12.0% 16.3% 17.0% 

Adj. PAT (INR cr) 24 -33  NA  15 53.8 -2 110 181 

% growth           NA NA 65 

P/Sales (x)      5.9 4.4 3.7 

EV/EBITDA (x)         49.1 27.1 21.6 
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Bloomberg: WLDL:IN 
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Particulars (INR cr)  Q1FY23   Q1FY22  % YoY  Q4FY22  % QoQ FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Income from operations 537.9 259.2 107.6 455.1 18.2 1,576.5 2,094.3 2,507.2 

Gross Profit 345.9 169.5 104.0 295.9 16.9 1,031.4 1,378.0 1,667.3 

Gross margins % 64.3 65.4 -112bps 65.0 -73bps 65.4 65.8 66.5 

Employee expenses 60.1 40.7 47.6 61.8 (2.8) 209.5 261.8 318.4 

Other expenses 198.5 126.3 57.2 171.2 16.0 632.6 775.2 923.4 

EBITDA 87.3 2.5 NA 62.9 38.7 189.2 341.1 425.5 

EBITDA margins % 16.2 1.0 NA 13.8 239bps 12.0 16.3 17.0 

Depreciation 35.8 33.2 7.8 34.6 3.3 136.4 143.2 150.4 

Interest expenses 21.5 20.3 5.9 20.9 3.1 82.6 81.0 64.8 

Other income 1.8 6.4 (71.8) 13.1 (86.2) 27.7 29.1 30.6 

Profit before tax 31.8 (44.6) NA 20.6 54.5 (2.1) 146.0 240.9 

Profit after tax 23.6 (33.4) NA 15.3 53.8 (2.1) 109.5 180.7 

Extraordinary items - -  -  - - - 

Adjusted net profit 23.6 (33.4) NA 15.3 53.8 (2.1) 109.5 180.7 

 

Revised Estimates 

  FY23E FY24E 

(INR cr) Old Revised Change (%) Old Revised Change (%) 

Net sales 1,962 2,094 6.8 2,340 2,507 7.1 

Other income 29 29 
 

31 31 
 

Total Income 1,991 2,123 
 

2,371 2,538 
 

EBITDA 315 341 8.2 404 425 5.4 

EBITDA margin (%) 16.1 16.3 
 

17.2 17.0 
 

PBT 123 146 19.0 221 241 9.0 

PBT margin 6.2 6.9 
 

9.3 9.5 
 

Net Profit 92 110 19.0 166 181 9.0 

Adjusted Net profit 92 110 19.0 166 181 9.0 

EPS (Rs.) 5.9 7.0 19.0 10.6 11.6 9.0 

Adj EPS (Rs) 5.9 7.0 19.0 10.6 11.6 9.0 

Source: Edelweiss Wealth Research 
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Exhibit 1: Revenue growth trend (INR cr) Exhibit 2: Strong recovery in SSSG 

  
 

Exhibit 3: Gross margin to continue moving upward Exhibit 4: Operating margins to move in tandem with gross margin 

  
Source: Edelweiss Wealth Research 

 

 

Exhibit 5: Total number of stores 

 
Source: Edelweiss Wealth Research 
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Previous outlook 
 
Q4FY22: WDL’s revenue per store hit INR6cr consecutively over the last two quarters (despite this quarter being impacted by 
lockdown restrictions in Jan’22). With the economy re-opening, its dine-in format would gain impetus, thereby improving the 
average revenue per store going forward. The company took price hikes in May’22 to mitigate commodity inflation; however, we 
believe supply chain efficiencies and better product mix would help it enhance margin profile and return ratios further from here. 
We reiterate our ‘BUY’ recommendation on the stock with a target price of INR658/share, valuing the company at 26x FY24E 
EV/EBITDA. 
 
Q3FY22: WDL’s revenue per store has increased significantly, as it has reached INR6cr per store this quarter (up from INR5cr per 
store in FY21). The company’s thrust on higher throughput via menu innovation (premium gourmet burgers), brand extensions 
and combo meals is reaping rich dividends. With the maturity of existing restaurants and expansion of high-growth and profitable 
brand extensions (chicken, cafes, beverages and desserts segments), we expect WDL’s average revenue per store to further inch 
up from the current levels, thereby enhancing its margins and return ratios going forward. We reiterate our ‘BUY’ 
recommendation on the stock with a target price of INR658/share, valuing the company at 26x FY24E EV/EBITDA. 
 

 

 
Q4FY22 Q3FY22 

  
 

https://www.edelweiss.in/research/westlife-development-ltd--q4fy22-result-update-92c1e2.pdf
https://www.edelweiss.in/research/westlife-development-ltd--q3fy22-result-update-e977bb.pdf
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Financials 
Income statement      (INR crs) 

Year to March  FY20   FY21   FY22   FY23E   FY24E  

Income from operations 1,547 986 1,576 2,094 2,507 

Direct costs 538 348 545 716 840 

Employee costs 219 178 210 262 318 

Other expenses 576 399 633 775 923 

Total operating expenses 1,334 925 1,387 1,753 2,082 

EBITDA 214 61 189 341 425 

Depreciation and amortisation 138 154 136 143 150 

EBIT 75 -93 53 198 275 

Interest expenses 81 85 83 81 65 

Other income 13 44 28 29 31 

Profit before tax 8 -133 -2 146 241 

Provision for tax -1 0 0 37 60 

Core profit 9 -133 -2 110 181 

Extraordinary items 17 -4 0 0 0 

Profit after tax -7 -129 -2 110 181 

Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 0 

Share from associates 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjusted net profit -7 -129 -2 110 181 

Equity shares outstanding (Cr) 16  16  16  16  16  

EPS (INR) basic -0.5 -6.4 -0.1 7.0 11.6 

Diluted shares (Cr) 16  16  16  16  16  

EPS (INR) fully diluted (0.5) (6.4) (0.1) 7.0  11.6  

Dividend per share 0 0 0 0 0 

Dividend payout (%) 0 0 0 0 0 

      

Common size metrics- as % of net revenues      

Year to March  FY20   FY21   FY22   FY23E   FY24E  

Operating expenses 86.2  93.8  88.0  83.7  83.0  

Depreciation 8.9  15.6  8.7  6.8  6.0  

Interest expenditure  5.2  8.6  5.2  3.9  2.6  

EBITDA margins 13.8  6.2  12.0  16.3  17.0  

Net profit margins (0.5) (13.1) (0.1) 5.2  7.2  

      

Growth metrics (%)      

Year to March  FY20   FY21   FY22   FY23E   FY24E  

Revenues 10.4  (36.3) 59.9  32.8  19.7  

EBITDA  77.0  (71.4) 210.2  80.3  24.7  

PBT (80.0) (1,790.0) 98.4  NA 65.0  

Net profit (76.9) (1,534.7) 98.5  NA 65.0  

EPS (118.2) (1,253.7) 97.9  NA 65.0  
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Balance sheet     (INR cr) 

As on 31st March  FY20   FY21   FY22   FY23E   FY24E  

Equity share capital 31 31 31 31 31 

Preference Share Capital 0 0 0 0 0 

Reserves & surplus 546 450 431 540 721 

Shareholders funds 577 481 462 572 752 

Secured loans 119 0 0 0 0 

Unsecured loans 65 215 201 181 161 

Borrowings  184 215 201 181 161 

Minority interest 0 0 0 0 0 

Sources of funds 761 696 663 753 913 

Gross block 775 880 1,024 1,174 1,324 

Depreciation 232 386 522 665 816 

Net block 543 495 502 509 509 

Capital work in progress 23 26 36 36 36 

Intangible Assets 93 89 88 88 88 

Total fixed assets 660 609 626 633 632 

Right to use assets/Other non-current assets 771 701 772 782 792 

Investments 157 198 150 170 220 

Inventories 41 47 56 69 82 

Sundry debtors 5 9 13 6 7 

Cash and equivalents 3 11 23 50 102 

Loans and advances 46 3 7 17 27 

Other current assets 80 146 150 170 180 

Total current assets 175 215 249 311 398 

Sundry creditors and others 210 264 268 286 281 

Provisions 10 10 13 14 15 

Total CL & provisions 220 274 281 300 296 

Net current assets -45 -59 -32 11 102 

Lease liabilities/Other long term liabilities 782 753 854 844 834 

Misc expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 

Uses of funds 761 696 663 753 913 

Book value per share (INR) 37 31 30 37 48 
      

Cash flow statement     (INR crs) 

Year to March  FY20   FY21   FY22   FY23E   FY24E  

Net profit -7 -138 -2 110 181 

Add: Depreciation 138 154 136 143 150 

Add: Misc expenses written off/Other Assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Add: Deferred tax 0 0 0 0 0 

Add: Others 0 0 0 0 0 

Gross cash flow 131 16 134 253 331 

Less: Changes in W. C. 87 -22 15 16 39 

Operating cash flow 44 39 119 237 292 

Less: Capex 220 108 154 150 150 

Free cash flow -176 -70 -35 87 142 
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Ratios      

Year to March  FY20   FY21   FY22   FY23E   FY24E  

ROAE (%) 1.6 -19.6 -0.4 21.2 27.3 

ROACE (%) 9.5 -12.7 7.8 28.0 33.0 

Debtors (days) 1 3 1 1 1 

Current ratio 1 1 1 1 1 

Debt/Equity 0.3  0.4  0.4  0.3  0.2  

Inventory (days) 10 17 11 12 12 

Payable (days) 50 98 40 35 30 

Cash conversion cycle (days) -39 -77 -28 -22 -17 

Debt/EBITDA 1 4 1 1 0 

Adjusted debt/Equity 0.0  0.0  0.1  (0.1) (0.2) 

      

Valuation parameters      

Year to March  FY20   FY21   FY22   FY23E   FY24E  

Diluted EPS  (INR) (0.5) (6.4) (0.1) 7.0  11.6  

Y-o-Y growth (%) (118.2) 1,253.7  (97.9) (5,398.8) 65.0  

CEPS (INR) 9.5  3.2  8.6  16.2  21.2  

Diluted P/E (x) (681.3) (72.0) (4,410.1) 83.2  50.4  

Price/BV(x) 8.6  14.9  19.7  15.9  12.1  

EV/Sales (x) 3.3  7.5  5.9  4.4  3.7  

EV/EBITDA (x) 22.8  85.0  49.1  27.1  21.6  

Diluted shares O/S 15.6  15.6  15.6  15.6  15.6  

Basic EPS (0.5) (6.4) (0.1) 7.0  11.6  

Basic PE (x) (681.3) (72.0) (4,410.1) 83.2  50.4  

Dividend yield (%) 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  
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company(ies) or have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of 

research report or at the time of public appearance. EBL may have proprietary long/short position in the above mentioned scrip(s) and therefore should be considered as 

interested. The views provided herein are general in nature and do not consider risk appetite or investment objective of any particular investor; readers are requested to 

take independent professional advice before investing. This should not be construed as invitation or solicitation to do business with EBL. 

 

EBL or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. EBL or its associates may have managed or co-managed public 

offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months. EBL or its associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 

brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. EBL or its associates may have received any compensation for products or services other than 

investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. EBL or its associates have not received any compensation 

or other benefits from the Subject Company or third party in connection with the research report. Research analyst or his/her relative or EBL’s associates may have financial 

interest in the subject company. EBL, its associates, research analyst and his/her relative may have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any 

recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance. 

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: ( i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large 

fluctuations; ( ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in 

equity and debt markets and changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the 

value of the currency. Investors in securities such as ADRs and Currency Derivatives, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume 

currency risk. 

  

Research analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject Company: No 

EBL has financial interest in the subject companies: No 
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EBL’s Associates may have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of research report. 

Research analyst or his/her relative has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the 

date of publication of research report: No 

 

EBL has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research 

report: No 

Subject company may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 

  

There were no instances of non-compliance by EBL on any matter related to the capital markets, resulting in significant and material disciplinary action during the last three 

years. 

A graph of daily closing prices of the securities is also available at www.nseindia.com 
 

 

Analyst Certification: 

The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 

its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

 

Additional Disclaimer for U.S. Persons 

Edelweiss is not a registered broker – dealer under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the“1934 act”) and under applicable state laws in the United 

States. In addition Edelweiss is not a registered investment adviser under the U.S. Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended (the "Advisers Act" and together with the 

1934 Act, the "Acts), and under applicable state laws in the United States. Accordingly, in the absence of specific exemption under the Acts, any brokerage and investment 

services provided by Edelweiss, including the products and services described herein are not available to or intended for U.S. persons. 

 

This report does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities or solicitation of any investments or investment services and/or shall not 

be considered as an advertisement tool. "U.S. Persons" are generally defined as a natural person, residing in the United States or any entity organized or incorporated 

under the laws of the United States. US Citizens living abroad may also be deemed "US Persons" under certain rules. 

 

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Edelweiss Financial Services Inc. 

 

Additional Disclaimer for U.K. Persons 

The contents of this research report have not been approved by an authorised person within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("FSMA"). 

In the United Kingdom, this research report is being distributed only to and is directed only at (a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to 

investments falling within Article 19(5) of the FSMA (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “Order”); (b) persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (including 

high net worth companies and unincorporated associations); and (c) any other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together 

being referred to as “relevant persons”). 

 

This research report must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this research report relates 

is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this research 

report or any of its contents. This research report must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person. 

 

Additional Disclaimer for Canadian Persons 

Edelweiss is not a registered adviser or dealer under applicable Canadian securities laws nor has it obtained an exemption from the adviser and/or dealer registration 

requirements under such law. Accordingly, any brokerage and investment services provided by Edelweiss, including the products and services described herein, are not 

available to or intended for Canadian persons. 

This research report and its respective contents do not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities or solicitation of any investments or 

investment services. 

 

Disclosures under the provisions of SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations 2014 (Regulations) 

Edelweiss Broking Limited ("EBL" or "Research Entity") is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") and is licensed to carry on the business of broking, 

depository services and related activities. The business of EBL and its associates are organized around five broad business groups – Credit including Housing and SME 

Finance, Commodities, Financial Markets, Asset Management and Life Insurance. There were no instances of non-compliance by EBL on any matter related to the capital 

markets, resulting in significant and material disciplinary action during the last three years. This research report has been prepared and distributed by Edelweiss Broking 

Limited ("Edelweiss") in the capacity of a Research Analyst as per Regulation 22(1) of SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations 2014 having SEBI Registration No.INH000000172. 
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